Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
August 13, 2020
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

e Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (6) feet) away
from other meeting attendees.

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

®  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-6892
and is/will be available on the County’s website at www.clarkcountyny.eov.

Board/Council Members: Max Carter, Chairperson
Alexandria Malone, Vice Chairperson
Member Earl Barbeau
Member Paul Thomas
Member Briceida Castro

Secretary: Secretary Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison(s): Beatriz Martinez:Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynyv. govKelly Benavidez kdb@ClarkCountyNV.gov

L Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IOI.  Approval of Minutes for July 30, 2020. (For possible action)
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Iv.

V.

VL

Approval of the Agenda for August 13, 2020 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings & County or community
meetings and events (for discussion)
Planning and Zoning
09/01/20 PC
1. NZC-20-0051-SGG QAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC:
AMENDED HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 169.9 acres from a P-F (Public Facility) Zone to R-2 (Medium
Density Residential) Zone.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) High Impact Project; and 2) single family residential detached and attached
(townhouse) planned unit development.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce the street intersection off-sets; 2) dedication
of arterial/section lines street (Sloan Lane); and 3) reduce width of a private street (previously not notified).
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential detached and attached (townhouse) planned unit
development; and 2) hammerhead street design (no longer needed). Generally located on the north and south sides
of Vegas Valley Drive, 1,300 feet east of Cabana Drive within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/pb/md/ja (For
possible action)09/01/20PC
2. WS-20-0323-LEWIS, ZACHARY:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks for an accessory structure in conjunction with a
single family residence on 0.2 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone. Generally located on the north side of
Sapporo Circle, 220 feet east of Ringwood Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/jt/jd (For possible action)09/01/20 PC
09/02/20 BCC
3. AR-20-400081 (UC-0378-17)-R R MI PROPERTIES LTD:
USE PERMIT FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and
partial paving) for a permanent batch plant on 4.3 acres in an M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70 & AE-75) Zone. Generally
located on the southwest corner of Beesley Drive and Fisher Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/jd (For possible
action)09/02,/20 BCC
4. ET-20-400078 (WS-0375-17)-JRG LIVING TRUST & GUTIERREZ JOSE & RENEA TRS:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS THIRD EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) parking lot landscaping; 2)
street landscaping; 3) reduce setback for proposed structure (decorative fence) and existing structure (chain-link
fence); 4) reduce setback from the right-of-way for proposed structure (decorative fence) and existing structure
(chain-link fence); 5) on-site paving; 6) trash enclosure; and 7) off-site improvements (curbs, gutters, sidewalks,
streetlights, and partial paving along streets).

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed parking lot on 0.9 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located
on the east side of Dalhart Avenue and the south side of Park Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jgh/jd (For possible
action) 09/02/20 BCC
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VIIL.

VIII.

< <

ZC-20-0326-OXFORD PECOS RETAIL. LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.5 acres from R-4 (Multiple Family Residential — High Density) Zone to R-3 (Multiple
Family Residential) Zone.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase wall height; 2) waive landscaping to a less
intense use; 3) allow alternative street landscaping; and 4) reduce street intersection off-set.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) increased finished grade.
Generally located on the east side of Pecos Road, 1,000 feet south of Carey Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description
on file). LW/rk/jd (For possible action) 09/02/20 BCC

VS-20-0327-OXFORD PECOS RETAIL, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON casements of interest to Clark County located between Pecos Road and Clifford Street,
and between Bartlett Avenue (alignment) and Dillion Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
LW/tk/jd (For possible action) 09/02/20 BCC

TM-20-500105-OXFORD PECOS RETAIL, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 46 single family residential lots and common lots on 5.5 acres in an R-3 (Multiple
Family Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Pecos Road, 1,000 feet south of Carey Avenue within
Sunrise Manor. LW/rk/jd (For possible action) 09/02/20 BCC

General Business:
Review FY 2020 budget request(s) and take public input regarding suggestions for FY 2022 budget
request(s). (For possible action)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: August 27, 2020.
Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:

Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 . Hollywood Blvd. LV NV 89142 Bob Price Recreation Center 2050 Bonnie Lane, LV NV
89156 Parkdale Community Center 3200 Ferndale LV NV 89121 Sunrise Library 5400 Harris Ave. LV NV 89110
https:/notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

July 30, 2020
MINUTES
Board Members: Max Carter — Chair ~ EXCUSED Paul Thomas — PRESENT
Alexandria Malone — Vice Chair —PRESENT Briceida Castro- EXCUSED
Earl Barbeau — PRESENT Planning- Al Laird
Vivian Kilarski
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 illniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

1.

1.

Iv.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
Public Comment: None

Approval of July 16, 2020 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/ Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for July 30, 2020

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Informational Ttems:

1. Ms. Martinez announced that COVID-19 testing was being done at the Cora Coleman
Senior Center on August 6™ at 8am.
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VL. Planning & Zoning
08/18/20 PC
1.

PLICATION FOR REVIEW for landscaping in conjunction with a food cart (taco
cart/trailer) not located within an enclosed building on a portion of 0.8 acres in a C-1 Zone. Generally located on the
south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 420 feet cast of Christy Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/tk/fjd (For possible
action)08/18/20PC
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Denied per staff recommendations
Vote: 2-1

2. DR-20-0295-S & S FUELS, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEW for a building addition onto an existing convenience store on 0.6 acres in an H-2 (General
Highway Frontage) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Craig Road and Las Vegas Boulevard
North within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/ja (For possible action)08/18/20PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

3. DR-20-0297-TEN15 WINTERWOOD, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEW for an approximate 3,748 square foot retail building in conjunction with an existing shopping
center on a portion of a 16.4 acre site in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner
of Nellis Boulevard and Sahara Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/jd (For possible action)08/18/20
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

4. WS-20-0277-RA SOUTHEAST LAND COMPANY, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for Cross access in conjunction with a proposed hotel project on 2.4
acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-65) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North
and the west side of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/rk/jd (For possible action) 08/18/20PC
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

08/19/20 BCC

5. ET-20-400071 (NZC-0249-14) -KNOCKOUT INVESTMENTS, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE THIRD EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 1.3 acres from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) zone
to C-1 (Local Business) zone. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue, 290 feet west of Lamb Boulevard
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/bb/jd (For possible action)08/19/20BCC
Moved by: Ms. Tony Celeste
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

VII.  General Business: None

VIII.  Public Comment: None

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be August 13, 2020

X Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 7:11 p.1m.
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09/01/20 PC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATE
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT/ VEGAS VALLEY DR/CARANA DR
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
NZC-20-0051-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC:

AMENDED HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 169.9 acres from Yy P-F (Public
Facility) Zone to R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) High Impact Pydject;
detached and attached (townhouse) planned unit devel .
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the folowine 1) reduce the street
intersection off-sets; 2) dedication of arterial/section linds street (S)dan Lane); and 3) reduce
width of a private street (previously not noti
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following; 1) single family \tesidentisl detached and attached
(townhouse) planned unit development; afid 2) hamm i

O I 7

‘lopmén standards per plans on file for a proposed single family
ched and atiached (townhouse) planned unit development including but
not limNed to It arka, bhilding setback and separations, and open space per Chapter

Reduc¥ street/intersection off-sets to 81 feet where a minimum of 125 feet is required per
Chapter 30452 (a 35.2% reduction).

aive ghie 100 foot wide dedication for an arterial/section line street (Sloan Lane) where
jréd per Section 30.52.030. '
3. Reduce the width of a private street to 28 feet where a minimum of 37 feet with 36 feet of
drivable surface is required per Section 30.52.030 (a 24.4% reduction) (previously not
notified).



DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Single family residential detached and attached (townhouse) planned unit development.

2. Allow streets terminating in a hammerhead design where a radius cul-de-sac pay Uniform
Standard Drawings is preferred per Section 30.56.080 (no longer needed).

LAND USE PLAN: ,// g
SUNRISE MANOR - PUBLIC FACILITIES pd
BACKGROUND: 4
Project Description &
General Summary Total Site #

® Site Address: N/A

e Site Acreage: 169.9

e Number of Lots/Units: 1,196 (

e Density (dw/ac): 7.1
® Project Type: Single family residential detached ahd attached (townhouse) planned unit

development (PUD)

Request & Revisions
The request is to convert the existing Royal L1 'Se i\\to # single family residential
detached and attached (townhouse) plained unit evelopment (PUD) consisting of 1,196
lots/units on 169.9 acres divided into 3 seciions. \ Fie first sectigh is a single family residential
attached (townhouse) P%idk\*ﬁ)rther parcel (164- 2-001), the second section is a
single family residentialattached (tow mouso\} PUD i the eastern portion of the southern parcel
is 4 singly family residential detached PUD on the

1e¢ applicvant has sllowing revisions to the site plan: 1) Addition of a
nurtM(o‘::g: foot wide urteridl street being Sloan Lane; 2) addition of 15 single family
detached units\on th¢ westérn portion of the project site (APN 161-09-801-004); 3)
eliminatian of the 10 foot wide landscape area and redundant wall along the west side of
thh\d\e;elo 1; 4) addition of 28 foot wide private streets servicing the townhouse units
on the east side of Sldan Lane and the north side of Vegas Valley Drive; and 5) elimination

of the ammerhy{f cul-de-sac design from the development.
/-

Neighborhopd Meeting Summary

This request is for a nonconforming zone change to reclassify approximately 169.9 acres from a
P-F zone to an R-2 zone and includes a use permit and design review for a single family
residential detached and attached (townhouse) planned unit development. The applicant
conducted a neighborhood meeting at the Royal Links Clubhouse on September 30, 2019, as
required by the nonconforming zone boundary amendment process. The required meeting



notices were mailed to the neighboring property owners within 1,500 feet of the project site, and
68 neighbors attended the meeting. The property owners had several concerns about the project.

Single family residential attached (townhouse) PUD (northern parcel 161-10-20%-0 )
General Summary .
¢ Sitc Address: N/A /
e Site Acreage: 35.8 d
e Number of Lots/Units: 306
e Density (du/ac): 8.6
e Project Type: Single family residential attached (townhotse) PU
e Number of Stories: 2 /
Building Height (feet): Up to 31
Square Feet: 1,448 to 1,786 /

Open Space Required/Provided: 1.77 acres/15.43
Parking Required/Provided: 710/810

Site Plans \
This portion of the site is bounded on the south by Vegas VaEQy Drive, on the west by Sloan

Lane and on the north and east by an ex‘i\sting {leod chanie]l. The plars depict a single family
residential attached (townhouse) PUD cdnsistik " 306 residentia! units on 35.8 acres at a
5 consists of townhouses which
are residential dwellings upder séparate owpership that 4ts_aiwéched to 1 or more dwellings on
opposite sides of the styvCture. The'\units ave distribufed throughout the site in a mixture of 3

plex and 6 plex buildjrgs. € are internal \private\streets ranging from 28 feet to 56 feet wide
with access to Vega$ Vallg{ Driye via/3 accesy points) The eastern most access is adjacent to the
wash and connec{s to an ter st that followsthe curve of the wash. The minimum length

detween the garage and the \¥ate internal streets are 10 feet.” Visitor parking

‘ o i ie site also has pedestrian access to the southern
parcel am existing bridge for golf taxlsAnd pedestrians which will remain. A pool area and
additonal open spase will be Ioc\a{ed on the southern portion of the site.

There 15 a landskape bu ‘fM 67 feet and 200 feet in width along the southern portion of

1€ site t gt inclides a pool area, an outdoor fitness area, playground area, and a 15 foot wide
landscape area agdjacent/to an existing attached sidewalk along Vegas Valley Drive. There is a
15 Toot wideNafidscapé area with a detached sidewalk along the western boundary of the parcel
adjacoqt to Sloan Lane. There is a 10 foot wide landscape area along the northern boundary of
the site'and additinal landscaping is provided adjacent to the buildings.

Elevations
The proposed architecture for the project depicts townhouses that are attached buildings
including 3 plex, and 6 plex housing types with 1 elevation design. All buildings will have
unified and consistent architecture. The building materials generally consist of stucco siding and
pop-out elements that include vertical and horizontal articulation and additional facade relief on



select portions of the horizontal planes. The roofs are pitched and consist of concrete tile. The
attached units are all shown at 2 stories and 31 feet high.

Floor Plans
The plans depict 2 story homes ranging in size from 1,448 square feet to 1,786 sq
There will be a mixture of 2 and 3 bedroom units. Two car garages are also provided,

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Single family residential attached (townhouse) PUD (east}:n/port' n of the soythern parcel

161-09-801-004)
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A

e Site Acreage: 44.6

e Number of Lots/Units: 351

e Density (dw/ac): 7.9

* Project Type: Single family resicential attached (townhyguse) PO

e Number of Stories: 2
e Building Height (feet): Up to 31
e Square Feet: 1,448 to 1,786
e Open Space Required/Prov

The plans depict a single fainily 4esidential atfached (townhouse) PUD consisting of 351
residential units oh 44.6 actCs at a density of-%.%dwelling units per acre. Two additional acres
were added to this e project site, reducing the number of dwelling units per
acre from8.3~0_7.9.\ The proposed tevetopment consists of townhouses which are residential
dwelings under separatt ownership that are attached to 1 or more dwellings on opposite sides of

<. The units re distributed throughout the site in a mixture of 3 plex and 6 plex
; site hay acogss tgVegas Valley Drive and Desert Inn Road via internal private
56 feet wide that connect to Sloan Lane, a 70 foot wide
north/soyth arterial sfreet. The original plans did not show a dedicated north/south
ar{erial stxeet, $loan Lane, connecting to Desert Inn Road and Vegas Valley Drive. The
minimum lehgth of the driveways between the garage and the private internal streets are 10 feet.
Visitoy parking spaeés are distributed throughout the site. The site also has pedestrian access to
the northern parg€l via an existing bridge for golf carts and pedestrians which will remain. A

Landscaping

The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area, including a 5 foot wide detached,
meandering sidewalk located on the east and west sides of Sloan Lane. There is a landscape
buffer between 230 feet and 400 feet in width along the eastern portion of the site that includes a
pool area, an outdoor fitness area, playground areas, and a walking trail. There is a 15 foot wide



landscape area adjacent to an existing attached sidewalk along Vegas Valley Drive. There is
additional landscaping that is provided adjacent to the buildings.

Elevations /

The proposed architecture for the project depicts townhouses that ay{ched ildings
11 uil

including 3 plex, and 6 plex housing types with 1 elevation design. A dings"will have
unified and consistent architecture. The building materials generally consjst of stucéy siding and
pop-out elements that include vertical and horizontal articulation and sdditional facade relief on
select portions of the horizontal planes. The roofs are pitched and ¢dusist of oncrete tle. The
attached units are all shown at 2 stories and 31 feet high. / \\

Floor Plans
The plans depict 2 story homes ranging in size from 1448 sgfiare #ei\to 1,786 syuare feet.
There will be a mixture of 2 and 3 bedroom units. Twa'car garages ;

Signage \
Signage is not a part of this request.

Single family residential detached PU
004)
General Summary

e Site Address: N/A

Site Acreage: 89.7

(western poction of the southern parcel 161-09-801-

Minimum/Xfaxin Size (square feet): 25200/5,180

. 1,591 to 2,459
Open Space Requived/Provided: 3.2 acres/10.8 acres
o Parking Required/Piyvided: 1,078/1,078

Rite Plank \

The plans hkcpict a single family residential detached PUD consisting of 539 residential lots on
89. % acres at&y/ensity of 6.2 dwelling units per acre. An additional 15 dwelling were added to
this hm'-tion of the/project site, while the site area decreased from 91.6 to 89.7 acres. The
site ha& access 10 Vegas Valley Drive and Desert Inn Road via the internal private streets
including\culde-sacs that range from 28 feet to 56 feet wide that connect to Sloan Lane, a 70
foot wide“north/south arterial street. The original plans did not show a dedicated
north/south arterial street, Sloan Lane, connecting to Desert Inn Road and Vegas Valley
Drive. The minimum length of the driveways between the garage and the private internal
streets are 20 feet, the minimum front setback is 10 feet, the minimum rear setback is 4 fect, the
minimum internal side setback is 3 feet, and the minimum side corner setback is 3 feet from the
back of the 5 foot wide sidewalk. Visitor parking spaces are distributed throughout the site. An




existing clubhouse and pool area are centrally located on the site and additional open space is
distributed throughout the site.

Landscaping
The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area, including a 5§ foot

meandering sidewalk located on the east and west sides of Sloan Lane. /|
wide landscape area adjacent to an existing attached sidewalk along Vegas A alley Diive and a 15
foot wide landscape area with a detached sidewalk along the southerp boundary of\the parcel
adjacent to Desert Inn Road. There are open space areas including arexistingc
area, outdoor fitness areas, and playground areas.

Elevations

Floor Plans
The plans depict homes ranging in size ffom 1,791 to

car garages (front loaded).

2,459 square feet.\ All models will have 2

Signage
Signage is not a part of this re

accordance with Urbag Specific Polsy 10 of the Comprehensive Master Plan. A 200 foot wide
buffe @:ﬁ@ﬁw‘v\iﬁ the proposed development and the City of Las Vegas Sanitation Plant

j pace than kequired by Code. The planned unit development will comply
¢ waiver of development standards for the dedication of Sloan Lane

The applicant fias botn working with Public Works staff to reduce the right-of-way for
Sloak Lane to 70 fett since the roadway does not extend south of Desert Inn Road. The
roadways will be private and function as a fire lane. Title 30 requires the private streets for
townhouges to"be 37 feet, which allows for parking on the street. The applicant is
requesting t0 reduce the private streets to 28 feet, and will designate them as fire lanes
which will allow for the same travel lanes as a 37 foot street with parking on it.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number 2%

ZC-1611-05 | Reclassified the site from P-F to R-2 zoning with a | Held  per /4 un?OOﬁ
residential planned unit development - expired applicant

ZC-1649-98 | Reclassified the site from R-E and C-2 zoning to Approyéd | December
P-F zoning, with a use permit for the overall golf | by BCC 98

course site

ZC-0096-98 | Reclassified a 4.3 acre portion from R-E to C-2 pproy Margh
zoning in order to relocate the previously app?e{ B} BCC 199
clubhouse

VC-0095-98 | Reduce setbacks for a pedestrian br1 € over’| Approved ruary
Vegas Valley Drive G

7C-1663-97 | Reclassified a 10 acre portion from<R-E to\(\:-{?/ Ai)p ved NovEn/ber
zoning for a clubhouse, with a use permig for a 145 | byBCC 1997

acre golf course

Surrounding Land Use \
Planned Land Use Category‘( Zoning Dl?h:{ct E\xstmg i&;md Use
North* | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-2,R<E, & P\I\\ Single family residential,
du/ac) & Public Facilities gctiieal substation & storage
\; & golf course
South | Residential Sub an (Uf -2 & -8 )ﬁngle family residential
du/ac) & Publi F acxhtles { Stallion Mountain development)
East Industr?li/f‘ubh Cllltlei \\& Ij City of Las Vegas Sanitation
/j Plant & an electrical substation
and storage arca
West Readen\el\\ Subuyban (up to 8 : Single family residential
du/ac) & Residenti gh (8
A6 T8-du/ac %HJ\

as Vegas Wagh i Jocated an the northern boundary of the site.

that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

all provide Compelling Justification that approval of the nonconforming zoning
endment is appropriate. A Compelling Justification means the satisfaction of the
following criteria as listed below: :

1. A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption, readoption or amendment
of the land use plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the



area, or the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed
nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate.

The Sunrise Manor Land Use Plan was adopted in February 2018, and since thez/ue/c\i /
Vegas changed the conditions contained in the grant, bargain, and sale deed rﬂ te

uses, an odor easement, and buffer along this site adjacent to the City of La§ Veg
Plant making them less restrictive. However, as a part of the land use plén updateS an existing
conditions report was prepared to provide information on developme potential and yonstraints
in Sunrise Manor including public facilities service conditions. UndSr Servi

w

County’s goal of 2.5 acres of park land per 1,000 residents for'the Upban Valley.\/ oh the
Royal Links Golf Course is not a public park, it was identi i

changes in law, policies, trends, or facts which would {nake this redtiest t reclassify t
an R-2 zone appropriate for the area.

2. The density and intensity of the uses gtqwed by the onconfovming zoning is compatible
with the existing and planned land xses inThe surrounding areo

N\

(

The request is to reclassify the site to a\m R-2%s0ne which.is theWoning classification as
existing single family residential developtnents adisc ite\lef the north and south. The
properties to the west are zoned R-T and\ develbpe b
density and intensity of the ms%devek pment‘are compatibte with existing and planned land
uses on the north, west, ard south. Mowever the request is n6t compatible with development on
the land to the east which includes the City of L#s Vegas Sanitation Plant and an electrical
substation and storgde ar?./u{

3. There will\not be o .ubsz‘antmf % 'Mt on public facilities and services, such as
roads, access, schools,gp%NfFe apd police facilities, and stormwater and drainage
aettities, as axesult of Wie useé: 'Med by the nonconforming zoning.

There has been no indjcation from\service providers that the approval of this request will have a

Substapfial adverse efl§ct oy public services and facilities in this area. However, the proposed
%z(‘:reas in density for the sit¢ vould create an increased need for public services compared to

1e existing golf ourse ypecifically an increase in the number of students for schools in this area.

In{ormatiox provided by the Clark County School District (School District) indicates the schools
that\would s this area are over capacity.

4. he progoffed nonconforming zoning conforms to other applicable adopted plans, goals,

ah@ﬁcies.

Although the proposed development complies with Goal 7 of the Comprehensive Master Plan to
provide housing alternatives to meet a range of lifestyle choices, ages and affordability levels,
the request conflicts with Urban Specific Policy 8 which discourages nonconforming zone
changes and states any approvals for nonconforming zoning requests should be conditioned to
provide buffering from adjacent conforming properties.



Summary

Zone Change

Based on the criteria listed above, staff finds that the applicant has not satisfied the re uirements
for a compelling justification to warrant approval of the application. The densil)A:}g?tensity
proposed by this request will result in a land use that is not compatible yﬁth the £xisting
development to the east; therefore, staff cannot support this request. // /

Use Permits / <

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered.on a cade by cas¥ basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan/” Qne of several critiria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the préposed®location and demonsirate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse eff; i [

Waivers of Development Standards

property included in the waiver of develo
substantially adverse manner. The intent gr(

Use Permits & Design Review #1
The number of units of the a1sed projéct makes this
j fcantsubmitted initial RISE (Regional
Infrastructure and Service Evaluation) repor{s with¢the pre-submittal filing package to address
the increased demaw 20bliy faciljties and servicgs, A planned unit development (PUD) is
ch y and innovatjon i’ residential development by utilizing area
: hiew sirable mixture of compatible land use patterns
that include efficisnt pedestrian and vehicyfar traffic systems, streetscapes, and enhanced
residential amenities.\ The apjflicanthag regdested the PUD to obtain the benefit of single family
(townhouse) dwellings on a portion of the site. Architectural enhancements
argprovided on all sides\of the p
£ se Polity 48 whicl’promotes projects that provide varied neighborhood design
{ and/of\innovatiye architectuze tfat include varied setbacks from residences to front property
\lines, reduced viyual dojninance of garages, varied rooflines, and/or architectural enhancements
oy all sides. ;l;e/plans Iso show a large amount of open space and other amenities. The design

of the lots and sfreet lprgfouts are contingent upon approval of the nonconforming zone change
and \the waiver of development standards, which staff does not support; therefore, staff
cannohsupport th}/pgrtion of the request. However, if approved, staff is requesting a condition
of approval that'the applicant enter into a Development Agreement with the County. Although
i concerns have been identified, the proposed increase in density for the site would
create an increased need for public services compared to the existing golf course. A condition of
approval that the applicant enter into a Development Agreement with the County will ensure that
any increased impact for public services is mitigated and adequate amenities are provided. The
Development Agreement will provide a mechanism whereby the County can ask the developers




of this project to assist in facilitating the County’s ability to provide these needed services and
infrastructure.

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #1

Staff finds that there is no valid justification for the requested i tersec:g({ off-set
reductions. While the applicant requested the wavier for more intersectiofis than a necessary,
the waiver is still needed for any off-set involving the 56 foot wide pritate streets. Since those
streets will serve as residential collectors, it is important to meet the iinimwfhstandards for the
safety of those using the streets. " /ﬁ

Waiver of Development Standards #2
Clark County has an ongoing improvement project to inst4l
Sahara Avenue and Vegas Valley Drive. Since Sloan {ane is
¢ is necessary from Vegas Valley Drive
to Desert Inn Road to improve traffic circulation in the area. /
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that Stephanie Street, which is now Sloan lne in'this area, is\covered hy the restrictive covenant
and Golf Club of Illinois and its s(ccessors, adsi are to, complete all off-site

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

\pplicant providing a di<closure statement to all home buyers & renters acknowledging

the locatign of the sanitation plant and possible odors;

e Enter into/a Devtlopment Agreement prior to building permits to mitigate impacts of the
projexl icludigg but not limited to issues identified by the technical reports and studies,
and by the Beard of County Commissioners;

o W of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final Zoning
inspection.

¥

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time
may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work
towards completion within the time specified.



Public Works - Development Review

Applicant to coordinate a contribution with Public Works for improvements on

Sl_oan Lane and Desert Inn Road;
Drainage study and compliance;
Traffic study and compliance; /

Full off-site improvements;

Vacate any unnecessary easements; ~
If required by the Regional Transportation Commission (RTC)/providg a standyrd design
combination right turn lane/bus turnout on the south side ofV yas Valley Drive\as close

intersection, and include provisions for a 5 foot by |
sidewalk;
Coordinate with Public Works - Design Divisitn and’Direefor's\Office regardi
necessary easements, rights-of-way, and impro\\inents

Road projects;

Coordinate with Public Works - Development Réview Diwision regarding the existing
bridge over Vegas Valley Drive, incldding any improvements\and easements that may be

lopmgnt coniplies with the Uniform Standard Drawings and the

applicablePubli s regylations fn Title 30; and that the installation of detached
sidewalks\ may re aealion pf £xcess right-of-way and granting necessary
easements Yor utilities, pedestrian actgks, streetlights, and traffic control or execute a
License and xgreemenjfor non-standard improvements in the right-of-way.

o (L\ﬂvﬁcant is ayvistd that fiye protection may be required for this facility and to contact

Fire Proyention for fiyther information at (702) 455-7316.

\lark C\(}\Qnty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

Applicapt is advised that the downstream public lift station does not currently have
capacify avaiable for this project and is planned to be enlarged under a capital
improvement project (District Project No. 19101); estimated completion for this project is
Iate 2022, after which, capacity will be available; the applicant may direct any questions
to KHarlie Lee of Development Services at (702) 668-8178; a Point of Connection (POC)
request has been initiated for this project; to email sewerlocation(@cleanwaterteam,com
and reference POC Tracking #0496-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; flow contributions
exceeding CCWRD estimates may require another POC analysis; and at time of
development, the developer is required to meet with CCWRD; CCWRD needs average
wastewater flows at build-out to verify sewer point of connection; CCWRD has existing




8 inch, 24 inch, and 33 inch public sanitary sewers going across the developer's site; and
that the applicant is required to confirm the existence of CCWRD sewer easements,
provide any new easements where missing, and to confirm that the pplicant's
development does not encumber the sewer easements,

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: 4 cards
PROTESTS: 104 cards, 7 letters

COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION: May 20, 2020 — HELD N — per Ye applidant.

APPLICANT: SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 VILLAGE CENTER\CIRZLE,

BLDG 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: {// é_/-? £ APp. NUMBER: // ZC~ U’O@
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: %% / TABICAC: Skasis e Ma g

©  ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: . TAB/CAC MTG DATE: 2 /3 TIMEZ:3D
T CONFORMING (zC) FEE: _‘f i 3/, 2D IY) PC MEETING DATE: ___ /3 2.0
& NONCONFORMING (NzC) & | CHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE: £ o
; = | COMMISSIONER: ZONE / AE IRNP: _F /= /) [N/ F—
O USE PERMIT (UC) = 4 g
OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND USE: £/~
VARIANCE (vC) /S92
PUBLIC HEARING7 ¥ /N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: /3 #%iGN2 %) N
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT )
TRAILS? Y FNA? Y/ ETTER DUE DATE:
STANDARDS (WS) RALS G PFNA? Y/®  LETTER R
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
@ DESIGN REVIEW (DR .
01 PUBLIC HEARING NAME: S (ssgggi’ks RO\(}al"{JnkS,LLC - Mr, Shefb\[ Futch
; egas Valley Drive
11 ADMINISTRATIVE 553 ADDR?S' v - - NV 89142
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) i = city: L.as vVegas STATE: ZIP:
o . 808-375-9178 :
O STREET NAME/ & O | TELEPHONE: 8 : CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (sc) E-MAIL: Immy808@gmail.com
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc) NAME: Same as owner
£ | ADDress:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) S oITY: STATE: Z1p-
g : : :
0 ANNEXATION & | TELEPHONE: CELL:
REQUEST (aNX) <
E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
O EXTENSION OF TIME (€T) .
- NAME: LAS Consuitﬂg; Lucy Stewart
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) % | AppRess: 1930 Village Center Circle, Bldg 3-577
8 Las V. NV 89134
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (aR) g |cimy: Las Vegas STATE: zip:
o TELEPHONE: 702-499-6460 CeELL: 702-499-6469
o v
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) S | e-mai: stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID # 165577

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 161-10-202-001, 161-09-801-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREgTs: North & south sides of Vegas Valley, east of Sloan channel

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: NZC for residential development on an existing golf course

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (i am, We are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualfied 1o
initiate this application under Clark C. nty Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all pians, and drawings attached hereto, and aif the statements and answers
contained herein are in 3l res i i

‘ de of advising ‘ ic of icati
¢ %ﬁ.&b& of the pmposa‘i application f:? \é AC
Ly A T h (e;f {71/ Tu\d

it

Property Owner (g ature)* Property Owner (Print) ?
i / 4

STATE OF [ Celorads ~

CGUNW OF ! al g d :L' Vo §

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON St v 2 AJa0 (DATE) H

By sS4 m"l’«;.‘ A uton J g

NotaRy ) o f - )
PUBLIC: Ll e, ixl' Yr Z»‘lﬁ—z‘[{x-lviu
/

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
5 a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity




LAS Consulting, Inc.

1930 Village Center Circle, Bldg 3, Suite 577
Las Vegas, NV 89134

(702) 499-6469-cell.

(702) 946-0857-fux

NLE -90-00S )

January 16, 2020

Mr. Phil Blount, Principal Planner
Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE: Project Description and Compelling Justification, 161-10-202-001, 161-09-801-004
PRE 19- 0045

Dear Mr. Blount:

Please accept this letter as our project description and compelling justification for a non-
conforming zone change. The project is as follows:

Project Description:

The project is the current site of the Royal Links Golf Course, zoned Public Facility (P-F), and
designated public facility on the land use guide. The property is 169.92 8ross/162.23 net acres,
located on the north and south side of Vegas Valley Drive. The property is generally bound by
the Las Vegas Wash, the City of Las Vegas Sewer treatment Plant, the Desert Inn Mobile Estates
to the west, and Stallion Mountain Golf Course and residences. There is a wash running through
the northern portion of the site, with considerable changes in topography and mature trees,
typically found in golf courses. There is an existing golf cart bridge across Vegas Valley Drive.
This will be retained for a pedestrian bridge to connect the north and south sides of the road.
There is a north-south power line that also bisects the property.

History:

In 2005 the land use guide designated this property as Residential Suburban, up to 8 du/ac. A
conforming zone change was filed requesting a planned unit development for a total of 1200
housing units (ZC- 1611-05). Staff recommended approval of the request; however, the City of
Las Vegas had a deed restriction on the property, and the applicants were not able to have the
deed restriction removed to allow for residential development and the project was not built.
March of 2019 the City of Las Vegas removed the deed restriction subject to a condition for
setbacks between the proposed residential and the sewer plant. Over the last few years, the
City of Las Vegas has made improvements to the plant, covering the ponds, and



reducing/minimizing the odor from the plant. That enabled the city to remove the deed
restriction.

Staff has requested we apply for a use permit for planned unit development on the site. This
will enable the county to require additional open space areas. That is included in our request.

Request:

The applicant is requesting R-2 on the north and south sides of Valley View Drive and R- with a
planned unit development (PUD) on the entire project. Adjacent to the sewer plant on the
south side of Vegas Valley Drive is a setback (required by the City of Las Vegas). It is being
proposed as open space/recreation area. The land running under the power line running north-
south is also included as open space and contains over five and half acres of open space. The
main entrance is shown off Vegas Valley Drive, with landscaping at the entrance on both sides
of the street. There is a traffic circle in the center of the subdivision, with active recreation
surrounding it. There is landscaping adjacent to the perimeter of the site. There is a 200-foot
buffer along Vegas Valley Drive, as required by the City of Las Vegas to provide a buffer to the
sewer plant, for the parcel on the north side of Vegas Valley Drive.

Parcel #161-10-202-001:

Request for R-2/PUD - townhomes (single family attached) on 35.72 acres (north of Vegas
Valley Drive). There are 306 housing units for a density of 8.57 units/acre-gross and 9.46
du/acre-net. The open space required is required/provided as follows: 1.77 acres required, and
15.45 acres provided. The townhomes are two story in height with attached buildings including
garages. The maximum number of units per building is 6 units. Thereis a community pool and
visitor parking provided in the 200-foot setback area. The existing golf cart bridge over Vegas
Valley is being retained as a pedestrian bridge to allow a connection between the sides of the
street without pedestrians having to cross the street at surface level.

Parcel # 161-10-202-004:

The entire parcel is being requested R-2 PUD. The majority of the parcel, 91.6 acres
gross/88.08 net, is being requested as single family detached. The density for this PUD contains
524 single family detached lots, for a density of 5.72 lots/acre gross and 5.98 lots/acre net. The
PUD requires 3.03 acres open space and 16.20 acres is provided and 98% of it is considered
usable as defined by Title 30. The main community center and pool are located within this area,
incorporating the existing clubhouse with the addition of a new pool area.

The remainder of Parcel # 161-10-202-004 (42.59 gross acres/ 42.04 acres net) is requested as
351 R-2 PUD/ townhomes/single family attached, with the same product as the R-2
PUD/townhomes north of Vegas Valley. The density for this portion is 8.35 units per acre net.
Title 30 requires 2.03 acres of open space and 23.19 acres is provided. A poolis included in this
area also. '

{88 )



Planned Unit Development

The elevations will comply with the standards set forth in Table 30.24.2. We are also
requesting a High Impact Project on both parcels 161-10-202-001; 004.

The design complies with the following requirements of the planned unit development.

- Four-foot (4’) wide sidewalk installed on both sides of the street or a five-foot (5’) wide
sidewalk installed on one side of the street

- Minimum of two (2) pedestrian connections to community-use destinations per 30.24.080(c)
- Minimum ten-foot (10’) setback from the front property line, sidewalk, or curb adjacent to a
street for all residential units

- Perimeter Landscaping a. Shall comply with the requirements established in Chapter 30.64.
-Parking for single-family and two-family residential development a. 2 spaces per residential
unit b. 1 additional space per every 5 residential units which may be off-site, or when
functionally feasible, on-street or within a driveway. If required resident parking spaces are
enclosed, an additional 1 space is required per every 5 spaces.

Neighbors’ Concerns:

At the neighborhood meeting, several of the concerns were:

-Carolyn Jacobs, president of HOA of Solera (project to the south)- can they have a traffic light
from Desert Inn into their development, can we line our street to align with their entrance. -
We have redesigned the project, so our street aligns with the entrance to the south.

-Remove apartments, all homes- The entire project is now R-2 PUD, all of the R-3 has been
removed from the project.

-Two men who recently purchased homes adjacent to the site don’t want houses behind them.

-We have placed a landscaped buffer adjacent to the western boundary to buffer the property.

Applications Requested

We are requesting R-2 zoning on both parcels and waivers of development standards for
reduction of street intersections. The minimum separation between intersections is 81 feet
where 125 feet is required. These separations are internal to the development and shouldn’t
have an impact on traffic. We are also requesting Use Permits for Planned Unit Developments
{PUD) and High Impact Projects (HIP) on both sides of Vegas Valley Drive and to allow
hammerhead designs instead of cul-de-sacs.

Compelling Justification "Compelling Justification” means the satisfaction of the following
criteria for proposed nonconforming zone boundary amendments:

1.A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption, re-adoption or amendment of
the land use plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the area, or the
circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed nonconforming zone
boundary amendment appropriate; and

The golf course was changed from residential suburban to public facility during one of the land
use guide updates, however not at the owner’s request. Possibly the thought was this would be
a golf course in perpetuity, however, it is not a part of a golf course community. The homes

s



adjacent to the course were in existence prior to the golf course being developed. Golf courses
have been closing in recent years or reducing their size to 9 holes instead of 18 holes. The trend
across the United States has been the amount of time to play a round of golf is significant and
people do not want to spend all day playing golf. The trend is to convert golf course to
alternative uses.

2. The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is compatible with
the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area; and

The parcel to the north of Vegas There are townhomes shown adjacent to the sewer treatment
plant and the remainder is single family detached. There is the Las Vegas Wash along the east
and north side of the property. To the west is g R-3 zoned parcel and the sewer plant to the
south. On the south side, the R-2 proposed land is surrounded by mobile homes estates, and R-2
and R-3 zoned land. This request is consistent with the surrounding area.

3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services, such as roads,
access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and stormwater and drainage facilities, as a
result of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning; and

There will be an impact on these public facilities, however not substantial. The development is
providing a 400’ open space buffer to offset the impact to parks. It will be providing adequate
infrastructure to mitigate impacts to utilities. The proposed infrastructure will include
pedestrian and school walking routes and flashers, as needed for schools and parks. Vegas
Valley is existing, and Desert Inn is being improved by a SID. There is a downstream regional
facility which is normally sized for future developed stormwater.

4. The proposed nonconforming zoning conforms to other applicable adopted plans, goals, and
policies; and

10 Encourage site designs to be compatible with adjacent land uses and off-site
circulation patterns, especially when the adjacent land use is a lower density or
intensity. The adjacent parcels are residential and similar in density, so the trend is for
residential development in this area.

14 All developments should be designed to accommodate and encourage recycling. This
design will accommodate the recycling truck.

16 All new perimeter walls, fences, driveways, trails, and other surfaces should be
decorative. Encourage designs to visually minimize the stark appearance of a
monotonous block wall face and should use alternative materials made from renewable
and recyclable sources that do not trap and radiate heat. Incorporate design elements
to discourage graffiti and encourage graffiti-resistant wall treatments. Open space is
provided to create an attractive streetscape. All planned walls will be decorative.

The design addresses most of the concerns of the neighbors and we believe this will be an asset
to the area. We respectfully request approval of this nonconforming zone change, use permits



for High Impact Project (HIP) and Planned Unit Development (PUD)

, waiver for reduced street
intersection offsets, and design review for the entire project

and to allow hammerhead streets.
Yours truly,

Lucy Stewawt



09/01/20 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE SAPPORO CIR/RINGWOOD LN
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-20-0323-LEWIS, ZACHARY:

in conjunction with a single family residence on 0.2 acres in ¢
Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Sapporo Circle’ 220 fekt e
Sunrise Manor. TS/jt/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-27-417-012

WAIVER OF DEVELQP
1. a.

Site Plan

The site plan depicts an existing single family residence located near the center of a parcel
shaped similar to a parallelogram. The single family residence was constructed with setbacks
approximately 15 feet to the north (rear) property line (approximately 7 feet from the north
property line for a patio cover) and 16 feet to the west property line. The existing accessory



structure is located in the northwest portion of the site, set back approximately 1 foot from the
north (rear) property line, 1 foot from the interior (west) side property line, and 6 feet from the
single family residence. An undeveloped portion of the site in the northeast poption of the
parallelogram shaped parcel is approximately 1,800 square feet.

Landscaping
Existing landscaping includes a small tree and grass in the front yard. Nofdandscaping i

in the back or side yards, and the accessory structure is located on a coptrete slab, which extends
along the side and rear of the residence. No additional landscaping, i§ requirethor propdsed with
this application. \

Elevations
The accessory structure is constructed with composite w od pa:
The roof is sloped in 1 direction with the high side at {0 feet 6 i
feet tall. Roof material of the accessory structure is asphalt shingfes. E
family residence consists of stucco painted beige and White and -
however, the applicant indicates that the col
will match.

" comparison, the single
concrete barrel tile roof;
< scheme of the accessory structure and the house

Floor Plans
The accessory structure is 112 square feet\and ir¢ - #ast side of the building.
Applicant’s Justification
According to the applicapf, the accedgory stiucture is pecessafy to securely store lawn equipment
and tools, which could/pose a danger Yo the applicag{’s children. In addition, the location of the

accessory structurg/does » bstrugt any dcenic Views or pose any danger to neighboring
properties. Lastly, the af t indicates that eith

the trim on the accessory structure will be
painted to match\the housg/ or the hou | Ke painted to match the color scheme of the
accessory structure:!

Surr,or(mii—nmnd U\Sﬁ

/ Pl\mn}:ﬂl Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
/Nonm Resfxﬁanﬁgsyban (up to 8 | R-1 Single family subdivision
East, & West \| du/ac 5

Slark Cownty P>.| blic Hesponse Office (CCPRO)
CERQ 0-07907\iyén actiye zoning violation for building an accessory structure without a permit.

STANDARDS EGR APPROVAL:
i tall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title



Analysis

Current Planning
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that t
request is appropnate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area atjact
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not e affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of developtfient stgrrdards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative stgrdard, or gther factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternafive.

the northeast triangular portion of the parallelogram shaped/parcel for th
meet all required setbacks. In addition, Policy 39 in the’Comprehensive\Master Plan indjates
that appropriate setbacks should be incorporated into 1 single\family resjdential develapments.
Lastly, since the side and rear yards of the single famil¥ resident’e are goncrete, trees cannot be
planted around the accessory structure to help soften ‘\the visual/impact from the reduced

Staff Recommendation

Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board an at the application is consistent
with the standards and purpes A i Az ; e Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

Current Plannin
If approved:

pplicant is adyised\j#at approval of this application does not constitute or imply

approval bf any pther County issued permit, license or approval; a substantial change in

8 cirdumstances of regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
N, time)g e extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or
\there hasye{\ no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

A\

Public W Development Review
e No'¥omment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



:BICAC:

ZPROVALS:
20TESTS: A
“PLICANT: ZACHARY.LEWIS ra /
ONTACT: ZACHARY LEWIS, 6240 SAPPORO CIRCLE, LAS VEGAS/NV 89110
\
\
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE = oy 5
APP. NUMBER: _ W5~ Z5-0323 DATE FILED: 7/ ! vz( 70
0 TEXT AMENDMENT (1) . | PLANNER ASSIGNED: T 1 o/
: SO~ RA0SE ARA~DR 3 1%f2o
0 ZONE CHANGE < | TABICAG:__2 = I“’[‘ - TABICAC D“TE--—J-J-—a
& CONFORMING (2C @ | PC MEETING DATE: Tfifze
1} NONCONFORMING (N2C) BCC MEETING DATE: -
FEE: 735

O USE PERMIT (UC)

O VARIANCE (vC) NamE: Zochare Lewts

O WAWVER OF DEVELOPMENT | > | appress: _( AYE’ Saﬁpam Cieele
STANDARDS (WS) § g v:_ Lo\ _egas sTATE: N \f 20: SHIO

O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 63 | teLerrone: _ N7A cew:_(702) S01-1877
O PUBLIC HEARING o

E-MAIL: ngggiziﬂt 8 fighgmtam

0 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C)

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wo)

NAME: ZAC)"\N‘(A Lews €§

aooress: 6AHOSoppore  Cirele.

ciry: [os Qgs% state: N ¥_zie: X HIC)
TELEPHONE: J/ cew: (703) SOG\-[§77
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION # E-MAIL: Z?_g'ggﬁ;‘gu LMEF CONTACT ID #;

ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

h

{

APPLICANT

m

NANME:  Same as applicant

& EXTENSION OF TIME ET) -
£ | ADDRESS:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION & g CiTY: STATE: ZiP:
; u , . .
1 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL:
8 | emaiL: REF CONTACT ID #:
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)
| ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): WO 27—\ 7-0l\Z
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 4

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: S HE

{1, We) the urndersigned swear and say thal (1 am, We are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the propenty invoived in this sppiicaton, or (am, are} otherwise quaified 1o itiate
this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the attathed iegal descripion, &l plans. and drawings attached hereto, and all the stad 1ts and s contamed
herein are 1 30 respects Tue ang cormect fo the best of my knowledge and belml, and the undersgned understands that thes applcetion must be complele and accurste before 3
hesfing can be conducted {1 We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department. of s designee. 10 enter the premises and o insiali any reguired signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

5 s %wz_q_t)wu Lemts

Prop(ﬂy &ner {Signature)® Property Owner (F'rint}

STATE OF 5 g
COUNTY OF
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON _L O ]:{ 1)l / Doy wam
oy ZOCHOAET, (F 12 u8id

vy~ S0Pk

........

TP ePT RO W

PRINESHA PATEL ¢
2 Notary Public State of Hevada

W W R

Made with Scanner for Me

*NOTE: Cwmza e declaration of Bu!?‘}s.fﬁy {or equivaient), power of atlomiey, o signalure documentation 1WEe
i& 3 corporation. parinership, rust, or provides signalure in A representative capaciy.

Rev. 812720




july 1, 2020
Zachary Lewis
6240 Sapporo Circle

WS- .
Las Vegas NV, B9110 O)C} O 3 ‘Q-B

702-501-1577

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department

Re: justification Letter

The purpose of this letter is to justify the need for the placement of my shed in the backyard. The
purpose of the shed is to store my tools such as but not fimited to, lawn mower, table saw, shovels, pick
axe etc. Which can all be potentially dangerous to my children if left in my garage which is at an easier
access than my shed, and my shed is under lock and key. The placement of my shed is the only area that
| have available in my backyard. 1 understand now that the shed is in violation of the setback standard of
5 feet away from the property line, but if the shed was moved, it would then be in violation of the
setback standard of 6 feet away from my house. Therefore, t would not be able to have the shed Hitis
niot in the current place. The shed also does not obstruct any scenic views, or cause any danger or any
potential damage to nearby neighbors

Please take into consideration the safety aspect of my shed, in regards to the placement in my backyard.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
T

77 s
/

Zachary Lewis

Made with Scanner for Me




09/02/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PERMANENT BATCH PLANT BEESELY DR/FISHER AVE
(TITLE 30) \
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / /
AR-20-400081 (UC-0378-17)-R R MI PROPERTIES LTD: //

i

USE PERMIT FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for offisite improvemenis (curb,
gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial paving) for a permanenybaich plint oh 4.3 acreg in an

M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70 & AE-75) Zone.

Manor. MK/sd/jd (For possible action)

Generally located on the southwest corner of Beesley Drive atr}V *Yenue wh\'n Supfise

N\
RELATED INFORMATION: \
APN:
123-34-201-010
LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - INDUS .

BACKGROUND:
Project Descriptio

o Pk ype:
Silo H:i;h\t L

b ch plant\cons stmg f a fly ash silo, water tanks, an admix container, a feed bin, cement
grovpd silosha/fnixer vashout, a diesel fuel tank, a shade structure, a slump stand, and a mobile

office have béen constructed on the site. Material piles are developed along the west
prope%hne The majority of the equipment is located on the south half of the property. Fifteen,
12 foot b oot parking spaces, and twenty, 9 foot by 21 foot parking spaces are located on
the north h f of the property.

The site is enclosed by a 6 foot high block wall along the east and north property lines consisting
of 2 foot by 2 foot by 6 foot concrete blocks; and a 6 foot high chain-link fence along the south
and west property lines. Access to the site is from 1 driveway along Fisher Avenue and 2
driveways along Beesley Drive. Chain-link swing gates are located at each driveway, set back 18



to 20 feet from the property line. The gates remain open during business hours. A request to
waive off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights and partial paving) for Beesley
Drive and Fisher Avenue are being reviewed as part of the application. However, a 324oot width
of paving has been provided.

Landscaping
There is no landscaping and none is required by Code for this use. \

Elevations
There is a 13 foot high mobile office trailer with T-111 siding. X 2Q 1g high\shade stxucture
consisting of 2 shipping containers stacked on top of each ojifer on 2 sides with, a metal\roof
spanning across the shipping containers. The other 2 sides “the sifade structure arg open. khe
highest point of the equipment on the site is the fly ash si}¢.

Floor Plans
The plans depict a 128 square foot office trailer and 1,600 square foot ghade structure.

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditiong for UC-037
Current Planning
e Applicant is advised that a subsigntial ge in circymstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added cenditions\to an ¥xtens]

extension of tim@/éay be denied if the projecifias ndt commenced or there has been no
substantial work towards completion \within {he time specified; and that this application

N

Munage” N v>
Signagg is not Apart of his‘f&{;}u it.

Applicant’s Justification
Th applic‘é\qt ;%ites tht this application for review is to allow an extension of time for the
waiver of off¥ite improvements. The NOFA stated requiring a 3 year review of the waiver of
off-sit'é\improven ‘ats, together with “substantial requirements” checklist. The applicant is
requesting an agditional 3 years to review. The batch plant is fully operational.

Yoot

Prior Land Use Requests

| Application Request Action Date

i Number

| ADR-19-900793 | ADR batch plant revisions Approved | December
* by ZA 2019




Prior Land Use Requests
. Application | Request Action Date
. Number A
UC-0378-17 | Use permit and design review for batch plant; waiver | Approved Ju7>2017
of development standards for off-site improvements by BCC

Surrounding Land Use (
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing }And Use N\
North | Industrial M-2 Composthog plart\ \
South | Industrial R-U UndeVelnpad” W
East | Industrial M-1 C/{nstrug;tf on equipmext rental \|
West | Industrial M-2 Pd Undeyéloped

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the g
30.

4ls and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planning

denied or have additional conditions impdsed if\it Is.found thatgircufnstances have substantially
changed. A substantial change may includg, withoy imitation, gthange to the subject property,
'ﬂﬁﬁm&the subject property;r & change in the laws or policies
the cyiteria sey/forth in Title 30, no substantial changes

a. Staff has no objection to this application for

If this Yequest 1% approved, thg Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
vith the\'itandar' s and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevac}a\licyed S?iutes.

PRELIMINARY S$TAFF CONDITIONS:

Current\Planding
e ApMlicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review;
and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there
has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.



Public Works - Development Review
e 4 year review for off-site improvements;
o Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: ROBERTSON'S READY MIX, LTb,
PARTNERSHIP

NV 89106




K co"‘a LAND USE APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

K C SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION
v paTE FILED: /75 /20 aPP. NUMBER: AL-20-~ 4o &

D SRR PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ 2 W TABICAC: SUNYISe. Muvol”

e ACCEPTED BY: __ Oy TABICAC MTG DATE:S//3_TIME:,(. )

SHCLAPORNING @) FEE: 790 PC MEETING DATE: —

0 NONCONFORMING 20 1w | check #: N BCC MEETING DATE: ___ 7/ /2

U FERMIF (U2 £ | commissioner: M~ ZONE / AE / RNP: B 75"
O VARIANCE (VC) atis OVERLAY(S)? — PLANNED LAND Use: _T)nf)

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING? YN NOTIFICATION RADIUS: ——SIGN? Y /N

SEARDARIES(63) TRAILS? Y @ PFNA? Y @ LETTERRUE DATE:
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) | APPROVAL/BENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:

0 PUBLIC HEARING
O ADMINISTRATIVE

TnAve: RRM Properties, Lid., a California limited partnership

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) o « | ADDRESS: 200 S. Main Street, Suite 200

R ﬁ‘g city: Corona staTe: CA  zp. 92882
NUMBERING CHANGE (8C) % O | TELEPHONE: (951 )493"6580 X6344 FAX: (951) 493'6455

O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W) CELL: (?51)750—0923 E.MA?; AnthonyE@rrmca.com

, NAME: Robertson's Ready Mix, Ltd., a California limited partnership

CORICIAL AFPLICATIOR £ | appress: 200 S. Main Street, Suite 200

O ANNEXATION ) ciry: Corona sTATE: CA  zip; 92882
o 2 | reLerHone: (951)493-6500 x6344 Fax; (951) 493-6455

£ SRR < | ceL: (951)750-0922 £-malL: AnthonyE@rrmea.com
(CRIGINAL APPLICATION #) _ | name: William H. Stoddard, Jr., Esg. (Albright Stoddard)

@ APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) £ | aobress: 801 S. Rancho Drive, Suite D4
(gge-l?qizzs;_{cmow ) & |omy: Las Vegas state: NV_zp: 89106

g TELEPHONE: (702) 384-7111 eax: (702) 384-0605
O aREeE 8 | cewL: (702) 235-5270 EMAIL: See justification letter

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 123-34-201-010
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 5255 Beesley Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89115
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Concrete batch plant -- Extension of time for waiver of off-site improvements

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved In this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contalned hersin are In all respects true and cormect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate

before a hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authotize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the pliblic of the proposed application.

RRM PROPERTIES, LTD., a Cal¥fornia limite tnership
By: RRM evelopment Corpora a Califodnid\corporation, its General Partner _
By: Kimball P. McCloud, CEOQ
Property Owner (Signatyre)* ~ Property Owner (Print)
g MARTHA MONDELLO
STATE OF
COUNTY OF s T 8 4 ) Notary Public,State of Nevada

ERIAYPRRY  Appointment No. 05-97332-1
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Q:LQQ‘ I, 2020 {DATE) l'ﬂ.’ My Appt. Explres Jun 7, 2021
oy & ()b 00 . WO Ll -

NOTARY »
PUBLIC: ¢

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




G. VERN ALBRIGHT
WILLIAKM H. STODDARD

WHITNEY B. WARNICK
Almo Licensed in Utah

G MARK ALBRIGHT
D. CHRIS ALBRIGHT

WILLIAM H. STODDARD, JR.

Also Licensed in Colifornia

LAW OFFICES

Albright, Stoddard, Warnick & Albright

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ESTABLISHED IN 1870

QUAIL PARK |, SUITE D-al
S0} SOUTH RANCHO DRIVE
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 88I06
(7O2) BaU-7II ¥ FAX: (702) 384-06805
EMAIL: whs®albrightstoddord.com

June 17, 2020

Clark County Department of
Comprehensive Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway
P. 0. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

Re:

JUSTIFICATION LETTER

Title 30 “Application Review” of UC-0378-17 (Request for Extension of Time
for Waiver of Offsite Improvement Requirements)

Applicant:  Robertson’s Ready Mix, Ltd., a California limited partnership
Owner: RRM Properties, Ltd., a California limited partnership

Site Location: 5255 Beesley Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89115 (APN: 123-34-201-010)
Legal Description included on Exhibit “A”

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This is the Justification Letter submitted in connection with the Title 30 Land Use
“Application Review” of UC-0378-17, submitted by Robertson’s Ready Mix, Ltd., a California
limited partnership, dba “Robertson’s Ready Mix” (hereinafter sometimes “Robertson’s” or the
“Applicant”), to request that Clark County extend the existing waiver of the offsite improvements

requirement for the property located at 5255 Beesley Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89115 (APN: 123-34-
201-010) (the “Site™).

By way of some brief updates on the original application at issue here (UC-0378-17), which
was originally submitted and approved in 2017:

» The original applicant was Service Rock Products Corporation, a California

corporation; however, that entity merged into Robertson’s Ready Mix, Ltd. (i.e.,
the Applicant) in 2019. Hence, the concrete batch plant (for which a special use



June 17, 2020
Page 2 of 4

permit was approved as part of the original application) located on the Site is now
opcrated by Robertson’s (i.e., Service Rock’s successor by merger).

» Additionally, at the time the application was submitted in 2017, the property owners
were Warren S. Wood, Trustee of the Warren S. Wood Trust, Dated 06/01/90 (as
to an undivided 50% interest) and Sloan 44, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company (as to an undivided 50% interest). However, the property has since been
sold to RRM Propertics, Ltd., a California limited partnership (as listed above).
The Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed for this sale is included with this packet.

» The property has been developed as a concrete ready-mix batch plant pursuant to
the special use permit granted in the Notice of Final Action, dated July 27, 2017, a
copy of which NOFA is included herewith. It is fully-operational and all required
business licenses have been issued for that batch plant by Clark County.

Hence, the (1) special use permit and (2) design review portions of the original application that
were approved in the July 27, 2017 NOFA, are not at issue in this Application Review. The only
issue that requires review at this time is the waiver of offsite improvements requirement that
was granted in 2017, subject to a 3-year review. Now that the third (3™) anniversary of that
NOFA is approaching, we are submitting this request for a further three (3)-year extension of the
offsite improvements waiver, as discussed more fully below.

REQUEST FOR CONTINUED WAIVER OF OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS
REQUIREMENT FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE (3) YEARS

The Applicant requests an extension, for an additional three (3)-year period, of the
requirement to install offsite improvements.

For clarity, a Restrictive Covenant Running with the Land with regard to offsites is already
in place with respect to this property, and is recorded as Document No. 90022600799 (also known
as Document No. 199002260000799, such that this document was recorded on F ebruary 26, 1990,
as Instrument 0000799). A copy of that restrictive covenant is included herewith.

Hence, while this Application Review seeks a further extension of the offsite improvements
requirement for an additional three (3)-year period, the property owner and the Applicant are fully
aware of the fact that Clark County can require the offsite improvements to be installed at any
time, including during the three (3)-year period covered by this requested extension. If an
additional restrictive covenant is required from RRM Properties, Ltd. in light of the ownership

change which recently occurred on May 11, 2020, we will make arrangements to deliver that
covenant at this time.

As can be seen from the recent photographs included with this packet, the immediately
adjacent businesses operating in the vicinity of the Site are operating without offsite improvements
in place. The Applicant believes that the offsite improvements are not yet necessary given the



June 17, 2020
Page 3 of 4

location and use of this Site at this time. Indeed, at the time of the public hearing on this application
on July 19, 2017, Commissioner Kirkpatrick mentioned that the City of North Las Vegas is
planning to run utilities, including a sewer line, through the Beesley roadway adjacent to the Site.
Hence, she expressed a view that if future utilities in that roadway will result in substantial
demolition of the road, then the installation of offsite improvements could be delayed until that
utility work is done at a future time.

As can be seen from the photos included herewith, it is obvious that no demolition of the
Beesley roadway has taken place since 2017. We are further advised that there are no public works
projects currently planned at this location at this time. We further note that there are no properties
immediately adjacent to the Site with offsite improvements on the photos included herewith, which
photos were taken on or about April 28, 2020.

Hence, given the fact that offsite improvements have not been installed by any of the
immediately adjacent neighboring property owners at this time, the fact that future utility work
will likely require demolition of a portion of the Beesley corridor, and the fact that the County has
a restrictive covenant in place and can require the offsites to be installed at any time, a further three
(3)-year extension of the waiver to install offsite improvements is a very reasonable request at this
time.

In the event you have any questions concerning the foregoing items, please do not hesitate
to contact William H. Stoddard, Jr., Esq., or William H. Stoddard, Sr., Esq., who are the contact
persons in connection with this application. Their telephone number is 702-384-7111 and the
email addresses are bstoddard@albrightstoddard.com and whs@albrightstoddard.com.

Sincerely,

Willigm H. Stoddard, S



09/02/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PARKING LOT DALHART Aw ARK ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

ET-20-400078 (WS-0375-17)-JRG LIVING TRUST & GUTIER Z JOSE & RENEA

TRS: \/\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT ST ANDARDS THIRD ?X TENSION OF TIME fc

right-of-way for proposed structure (decorative fence)<and exiSingAStructyre (chain-link fence);
5) on-site paving; 6) trash enclosure; and 7) off-site improvements (cutbs, gutters, sidewalks,
streetlights, and partial paving along streets).
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed parki
Manufacturing) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Dalhart \yenue ane the shuth sjde of Park Street within
Sunrise Manor. TS/jgh/jd (For possible a&tion)

\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-07-104-002

fedt wheye 20 feet is required per 30.40-5 (a 100% reduction).
b. Keduce/the side street (corner) setback for proposed structure (decorative fence)
to ze/O/ feet where 20 feet is required per 30.40-5 (a 100% reduction).
C\.\/?vﬁuce the front yard setback for an existing structure (chain-link fence) to zero
eet where 20 feet is required per Table 30.40-5 (a 100% reduction).
d. Reduce the side street (corner) setback for an existing structure (chain-link fence)
to zero feet where 20 feet is required per Table 30.40-5 (a 100% reduction).
4, a. Reduce the setback from the right-of-way (Dalhart Avenue) for proposed
structure (decorative fence) to zero feet where 10 feet is required per Section
30.56.040 (a 100% reduction).



b. Reduce the setback from the right-of-way (Park Street) for proposed structure
(decorative fence) to zero feet where 10 feet is required per Section 30.56.040 (a
100% reduction).

structure (chain-link fence) to zero fect where 10 feet is rec
30.56.040 (a 100% reduction).
d. Reduce the setback from the right-of-way (Park Street) fo

100% reduction)
5 Provide no paving where paving is required for all parking’areas
6 Provide no trash enclosure where trash enclosure is re
7 a Waive off-site improvements for Dalha
b.
LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS AND

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: N/A

e Site Acreage: 0.
e Project Type;Farki

Site Plan Reques

srroungHIE<

acqulr d the st .Ject property in 24116 and has focused on removing rubbish from the site as well
as contiolling the indis¢rimis ofe parking on the lot that has taken place for numerous years.
Although'gach o{ the aiitomobile businesses have some limited parking associated with their
penitted Incatighs, it /is not enough to accommodate employees as well as customers. The
applicant statss by prp&qdlng some controlled and low use overflow parking for these businesses,
the paxking lot willprovide relief to a long-standing problem with indiscriminate parking within

the public rights<f-way.

Landscaping
The plan depicts a 6 foot high decorative wrought iron fence that will replace an existing chain-

link fence located along the north and west property lines, adjacent to Dalhart Avenue and Park
Street, respectively. Two, 15-gallon mesquite trees will be planted at the northeast, northwest,
and southwest corners of the project site within rock defined plant beds.



Elevations -
The plan (photographs) depicts proposed 6 foot high decorative wrought iron fence that will
replace an existing chain-link fence located along the north property line (Park Strg
west property line. (Dalhart Avenue). An existing 6 foot high wrought iron fence igfocated along
the south property line, which was installed by Clark County, adjacent to the gXisting drainage
channel. An existing chain-link fence, ranging in height from 6 feet to 7 fpét, is logéted along
Park Street and Dalhart Avenue. -

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for ET-19-400108 (WS4373-

Current Planning

e | year to complete and review as a public hearing
®

Current Planning
e Until July 3
° Ccrtlﬁcat :

omplm ce witl g ions.
\L ted below Qhe approved conditions for WS-0375-17:

Quality for the proposed paving alternative, if no alternative is approved, on-site paving
will be required;

o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

o Applicant is advised that outside storage of junked vehicles is prohibited; approval of this

application does not constitute or imply approval of any other County issued permit,



license or approval; that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be

denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial werk towards
completion within the time specified.

Public Works — Development Review
e Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);
o Right-of-way dedication to include the spandrel at the intersecjion of Park Street and
Dalhart Avenue.
e Applicant is advised that technical studies may be required

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that the project has been delay . The applicant would
like to apply for a 2 year extension of time to ensure they cz i and
running and finish their project.

Prior Land Use Requests

rd
Application Request /\ \ \Qction Date
Number

ET-19-400108 | Second extension of a~waiver\ of | Approved | September
(WS-0375-17) ;apink: | b¥ BCC 2019

a
a proposed

and existing

proposed
existing

gutters, Vsidewalks, sir
paving along-streets) witl
parking lot%\/
ET8-400202 [Kirst\ extensiyn of time for a waiver of | Approved | November
pa /S-0375:17) | dekelopment standards parking lot landscaping; | by BCC 2018
stredt Idndscaring; reduced setbacks for a
< propgsed \structure (decorative fence) and
existing structure (chain-link fence); reduced
setback from the right-of-way for a proposed

X structure  (decorative fence) and existing
sttucture (chain-link fence); on-site paving; trash

\ \/ enclosure; and off-site improvements (curbs,

ghts, and partial
design review for a

gutters, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial
paving along streets) with a design review for a
g parking lot




Prior Land Use Requests
! Application Request Action Date
Number AN\
WS-0375-17 Waived parking lot landscaping; street Approved /fluly\
landscaping; reduced setbacks for a proposed by BCC 201
structure  (decorative fence) and existing
structure (chain-link fence); reduced setback
from the right-of-way for a proposed structure
(decorative fence) and existing structure (chain- \/\
link fence); on-site paving; trash enclosure;
off-site improvements (curbs, gutters, sidewélks, >
streetlights, and partial paving along strexft/ \
with a design review for a parking lot /\
ZC-0364-17 | Reclassified from R-E and H-2 zoRing to ;\{9/ Apppoved | July\
zoning by¥BCC 2017
VS-0866-03 Vacated and abandoned right-of-way \ </Approved August
—~ P \by BCC 2003
Surrounding Land Use { \ \
Planned Land Use Category\ ZoRing Distr\fct\ Ek\istingiand Use
North | Business and  Design/ H-2,\{§, M-D Nehiefe repair facility, single
Research Park & R-k }\ily residence, manufactured
P il A\ vOffice trailer
South | Public Fa:;iyés and Busﬁess ﬁi—z (/ N
& East | and Desigin/Researsh Park
West Busir:%/s( /2 And H% ) Vehicle repair facility
Desigti/Research Park
L v
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL,; }J
1l de 10nstra@ll1a\tt posed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
' )

Drainage channel

Current Planning
itle 30 S{andard} of approval on an extension of time application state that such an application
myy be dexied gr hav/é additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
subsiantially\¢anged/ A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subjest property, a //ange in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or polities affecing the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes ngyefccurred at the subject site since the original approval. Currently, the applicant has
made little” progress toward completion of the conditions of approval from the original
application in 2017, since the last approval of an extension of time the applicant has submitted
and had approved a drainage study in January 2020. In addition, an application for an offsite
permit was submitted in March 2020 and is currently waiting for a response from the applicant.
Visual research (air photo from February 2020) indicates that the applicant is no longer illegally
parking the majority of the vehicles on-site (4), they are now parking them in the undeveloped



public right-of-way. With the continued parking violations and little progress towards
completing this project, staff cannot support this request for an extension.

Public Works - Development Review /
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objectiO/tot is extemsion of

time,

Staff Recommendation

Denial. \/\

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds/that t! application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Compre ;

the Nevada Revised Statutes.

If approved: \
e Until July 20, 2021 to complete with any extenision of tirke being 'y public hearing;
» Certificate of Occupancy and/or businesilicense shall not'e issu€d without final zoning

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

APRLICANT: SUDPEN IMPACT AUTO BODY
CONTACT: SUDDEN IMPACT AUTO, 3595 BOULDER HWY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89121

pv



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENS!VE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMA TION
DATE FiLeD: ///S | 2070 APP.NUMBER: €T -9 0 ~4000+f2,
U TEXT AMENDMENT (1) PLANNER ASSIGNED: TABICAC: S| !ZASE Man Og
O ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE:&[L;_HME: £30
O CONFORMING (2, FEE: <O PC MEETING DATE: _ ——
0 NONCONFORMING vz, & | CHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE: <//2./7 O
u . | ;
O USE PERMIT g = | commissionEr. -S ZONE / AE / RNP: M-
1] —
D VARIANGE o OVERLAY(S)? __ _____ PLANNED LAND Use: B P |
PUBLIC HEARING? @1 N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: L/ » SIGN? v/ N
© JAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS? v PFNA? YI@ LETTER DUE DATE:
STANDARDS (Ws)
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
O DESIGN REVIEW (oR) o ‘
0 PUBLIC HEARING NAME: JRG Living Trust & Gutierrez
D : 9055 Linden Oak Street
O ADMINISTRATIVE E gl DRiss v NV 89178
DESIGN REVIEW (a0R) m g | CITv: 1as Vegas STATE: ZIp:
O STREET NAME, 83 TELEPHONE: 702-457-3002 CELL: 702-326-6098
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) » E-MAIL: Suddenimpacﬂvnv@aol.com
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) NAME: Jose Gutierrez
Z | ADDRess: 9055 Linden Oak Street
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %) § crry: Las Vegas state: NV 21p. 89178
O ANNEXATION E | reerrons: 702-457-3002 CELL: 702-326-6098
REQUEST () < | Emar: SuddenimpaCﬂvnV@aol-COREF CONTACT ID #:
% EXTENSION OF TIME ()
WS-03f75-17 ~ | NAME: :
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %) g ADDRESS: Same As Applicant
=
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR, g leiry: STATE: Aap:
w
¢ | TELEPHONE: CELL: )
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 |ema: REFCoNTACTID#:_}() D0 I

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 161-07-104-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STR
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Parking Lot

eets:,S/E Corner Park/Dalhart

2™ extenoion oF FHuwa

8igns on said p:a,gcrty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

’/‘/’ b
y i .
S ierrez
= ,f/;uﬁff Jose Gut

SRR

Pf;pany Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print) NOTARY PUBLIC
TATEOF __ Wevgda .

goumo; ULYOw s, ﬁnwmmf:w
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN Touepeon .ol %] D10 (DATE) No: 08-108584-1

By D CO¥ TxoF 7

i S G T

"NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent)
I8 & corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature

. Power of attomey, or signature docy

mentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
in @ representative capacily.




SUDDEN IMPACT AUTO BODY
3595 Boulder Hwy, Las Vegas, NV 89121 - (702) 457-3002

To whom it may, LT 206-Y0OOCOU7E

We are looking for an extension of time on application #WS-0375-17-C

Our hired engineer was moving forward with the lot plans then Covid-19 blindsided us - as it did everyone,
Unfortunately, struggling to maintain a small business since we are family owned and operated, it has forced
us to redirect our focus towards our employees, their family's and Sudden impact Auto body's financial

wellbeing. With that being said, is there any way we can file for a two year extension so we can get back on
track and finish the plans we started.

We truly appreciate your help to this matter.
Thank You

Debra Steffy
702-755-8231
Sudden Impact Auto Body



09/02/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PECOS RD/C/
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

£2C-20-0326-OXFORD PECOS RETAIL, LLC: 4

hY
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.5 acres from R-4 (Multiple Famity Mial High Density)
Zone to R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) Zone.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the ipg: 1) increase wall heighly 2)
waive landscaping to a less intense use; 3) allow alternafive str€et land: aping; and\4) redlice
street intersection off-set.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single fymily resfdentigt” development; and 2)

increased finished grade. \\
Generally located on the east side of PecGs \lic\) d, 1,000 feet south\of Carey Avenue within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). LWyrk/jd (For possible achon)
™
RN N N

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-19-101-014 throug

WAIVERS OF PEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
8 Increase dombined\ wall/retainifip~wall\ height to 11 feet (6 foot screen with 5 foot

retaining) where a maximum of 9 feel{6 foot screen with 3 foot retaining) is permitted
pe ction 3(\64.050 (4 22%%increase).

140-19-101-017; 140-19-204-003

xfidscaping along Pecos Road where landscaping per Figure

! Rxduce the stree] intersection off-set to 87 feet and 88 feet where 125 feet is required per
\ Un\lQ\rry‘stand' d Drawing 222.1 (a 30% and 29% reduction, respectively).

2. Intrease finished grade up to 60 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per
Section 30.32.040 (a 233% increase).
LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - RESIDENTIAL URBAN CENTER (FROM 18 DU/AC TO 32 DU/AC)



BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Acreage: 5.5 /
Number of Lots: 46

Density (du/ac): 8.4

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 2,807/3,881

Project Type: Compact lot single family residential development
Number of Stories: 2 V\

Building Height (feet): 27
Square Feet: 1,284/1,603
e Open Space Required/Provided: 5,520/6,070

® o o o @»

Site Plans
The plans depict a compact lot single family residential\ﬁ:/elopme totaling 46 single family
lots and 8 common area lots on 5.5 acres. ~Lhe density %f the résidential subdivision is 8.4
dwelling units per acre. The lots range i size{rom a mipimum &f 2,807 square feet to a
maximum of 3,881 square feet. The sybdivision wﬂ\bexiew%&by 48\foot wide public streets

which includes a sidewalk on both side§ of the street. “Lhe subdivision will have 2 points of

Increased combined wall/retaining wall height to 11¢feet (6 foot screen with 5 foot retaining) is
requested along the south g#fd wyst property lihes. The finished grade of the site may increase up
to 5 feet; therefore, a design reylew is/requestedf to increase finished grade.

Landscaping
Street landscaping cosists of{a 6 Toel wide landscape area behind an attached sidewalk along
Clifme lett A%enue and” a 18 foot wide landscape area behind an existing
atfaChed sidewalk alang Recos Road will be provided. The modifications that were made to the

<‘treet lgridschping adjagentyo Pecos’ Road was due to power lines that traverse the west perimeter
0

f the site. Both grountlcovey and shrubs will be provided; however, trees have been eliminated
.| Code requires trees, shrubs, and groundcover within a 15 foot wide

lapdscaperarea. |nternal to the site landscaping is shown scattered throughout the subdivision,
prilarily at\the €nds of blocks. The 6,070 square foot pocket park within the eastern portion of
the degvelopmént inclddes a walking path and bench.

Elevatiohs

The develgpment will provide 2 story model homes with the maximum height shown at
approximately 27 feet. The plans submitted by the applicant depict 4 different models with each
model type having potential elevation variations. The building materials consist of concrete tile
roofs, stucco finished walls with decorative pop-outs, and fenestration on windows and doors on
all sides of the models.



Floor Plans

The homes will range in size from 1,284 square feet to 1,603 square feet with 2 car garages and
bonus room options.

v

Applicant’s Justification 4

The applicant states the request to R-3 zoning is appropriate since it is in corformaneé with the
Sunrise Manor Use Plan and is consistent with the residential properties tothe west & the City of

North Las Vegas.

Prior Land Use Requests /\< /\

! Application Request / /\cfion \Date \
Number y4 \
NZC-0622-17 | Reclassified this site from an R-E/and (1/ /p/ﬁged Od{obe

zoning to an R-4 zone for a muftiple-fatily/ by B€C 201
development
ZC-0500-97 Originally reclassified the south porti}\ﬁiof the |/Approved | June 2017
site to C-1 zoning for a mixhstorage facility by BCC
Surrounding Land Use ( \
Planned Land Use Category |\ Zouing Dis?f‘si\ct \Existin’é Land Use

North | Residential Suburban (up to \8 R—R,\;L & C-2N Ek\ig{ing single family homes
du/ac), Commercial General k restaurant

South | Residential Subugban Tup to 8\ R-TY {Existing manufactured home
du/ac) ﬂ\ park

East | Rural Neighborhood-Preserviation |\R-E &(R-D Existing single family homes
(up to 2 d@&esh :ntial )
Suburbgn (up to\8 du/4c)

West | City of North LasWegas \\/Igpf Existing single family homes

Related,ﬁf}‘p'ﬁ&a\tiog\ <\/

Application {eq\ﬁst \

umbep \’\

"TM-20-500105 | A *nta\w;) for 46 single family residential lots on 5.5 acres is a

< companiontem on this agenda.

Qx’ S-ZO-BE\27 ) A xjcation and abandonment of a drainage easement is a companion item

AN on this agenda.

N/

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shdll demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning

Zone Change

This zone change request is conforming to the Sunrise Manor Land Use Plan which designates
this site as Residential Urban Center. The proposed project will have a density of 8.4 dwelling



units per acre. The single family residential development is compatible and consistent with the
planned and existing uses in the immediate area. The request complies with Housing Policy 2 of
the Comprehensive Master Plan to promote a mix of housing types that meet the diverse needs of
the community. Therefore, staff can support the zone change request.

Waivers of Development Standards Y
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request \will nef\be affedied in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver4f eke pmery standargs is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an altefnative standard, ok other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justi

Waiver of Development Standards #1
A waiver of development standards is needed for the , ng the south and west
property lines. The site is confined on all sides by existing imprevements, which creates a

This site is adjacent to a residential mobile honie )s: 3 he applicant is requesting
to waive the landscape standard al i ¢ proposed compact residential
lots will have landscaped backs:
landscaping and internal drive aisles, adjacént to the bdund: v line of the subject property. In
addition, the site is engdimbered by an\18 fool wide pGwer easement that runs along the west side
of the developmenyparall¢l with Peg¢os Road. Due to this power easement no trees will be
¢ wajlers will \not gefversely affect the immediate area and the
ad an adequate amount of plant material to meet
‘herefore, staff can suppo¥this portion of the request.

L

landscape materiz

n of thy elevatjons and floor plans comply with Urban Specific Policy 43 by providing
_elevalions with articulated building facades. Therefore, staff can support this portion

Publ%&i\/orks - Dévelopment Review
Waiver ol Development Standards #4

Staff has Mjection to the reduction in the street intersection offset. Both Bartlett Avenue and
Judson Avenue would provide access to the proposed 46 lot subdivision and should see minimal
traffic movements.




Design Review #2

This design review represents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scepario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for thjs”application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an altc7at>/design 0 meet

Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval,

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds/that the applicatiol is conskstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Tithe 30, and(or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
® No Resolution of Intent and staff t

completion withjx the time sp¥cified;\ and thatthe waivers of development standards and
design reviews must commencd within 4 years of approval date or they will expire.

af the proposed grade elevation differences outside
#)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

Reclamation District (CCWRD)

¥$ advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this projéct; to email sewerlocation’icleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0699-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: LGI HOMES - NEVADA LLC

CONTACT: JANNA FELIPE, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BOULEVARD,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89118




LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILeD: _7/1</" 20 APP. NUMBER: _ZC. 20 -0O32C
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___ 2K TABICAC: __SunnSe 74«’la.~or‘
MZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED RY: TAB/CAC MTG DATE: gll 3/ZCTIMEZ (D?DP L
£&’CONFORMING (zC) FEE: _ 3 2. 00 0% PC MEETING DATE——
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) b | CHECK# _0w.(we payancd  BCCMEETING DATE: _9/2/20 Gios)
< . } 5
O USE PERMIT (UG) = | COMMISSIONER: __ LW ZONE/AEIRNP: . £.Y 4 R}
OVERLAY(S)? _— PLANNED LAND USE: __ S# RuC.
B ERANGE e PUBLIC HEARING? (DI N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: (000 g?"GN?@/ N
o V‘{r“xgigg SDEngOPMENT TRAILS? Y/ PFNA? YI®  LETTER DUE DATE:
S We) APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
& DESIGN REVIEW (0R) ;
@PUBLIC HEARING Name: Oxford Pecos Retial LLC
e « | ADDRESS: 620 Newport Center Dr #1100-505
O ADMINISTRATIVE x X .
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) zélg city: Newport Beach sTaTE: CA  z1p: 92660
: CELL:
O STREET NAME/ & = § TELEFHONE
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL:
0O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: LGl Homes - Nevada LLC
|~ ADDRESS: 2520 St. Rose Parkway, #201
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ciTy: Henderson sTaTE: NV zp. 89704
0 ANNEXATION & | TELEPHONE: 702-499-6809 CELL:
REQUEST (ANX) < :
E-MAIL: Jay.aston@Igihomes.com Rrer cONTACT ID #:
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) —— :
~ | Name: Taney Engineering / Attn: Janna Felipe
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ADDRESS: 6030 S Jones Blvd
=2
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |om: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 71p. 89118
W TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL: 702-362-5233
4
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 3 | E-maiL: Jannaf@taneycorp.com  rer conTacT D # 132565

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-19-101-014, 015, 016, 01 7, 140-19-201-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: N Pecos Rd and Judson Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Residential Subdivision

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. {l, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

DM Hel (Bl

{ s - -
. = pubiic oreffier ofiicer completing this certificale verifies cnly the identity of 1
Property Owner (Signaturer Property Owner I who signed the docyument (onahich this certificale is gﬁa/cgl:ﬁ.egx’:d ;’wgf ggg

ruthfulness, accuracy, or validily of that document.
LTATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF

STATE OF b TRUPTI TRIVED!
COUNTY OF i Motary Public - Caiifornia

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Orange Cm'm‘-.‘{m-JDAT
Commission 7 22800 ZS ! by
3 + - » Z

By :
NOTARY em="Ploved 1o me on the basis of salisfactory evidence to be (b person(s} who agpedred
—before me, g, AL g

PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the-appliear
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




........................................................................................................................................................

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

July 10, 2020

Rob Kaminski, Principal Planner

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 8. Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Pecos & Judson - Justification Letter
Conforming Zone Change/Design Review/Waiver/Tentative Map
APN: 140-19-101-014, 015, 018, 017; 140-18-201-003

Dear Mr. Kaminski:

On behalf of our client, LGI Homes — Nevada LLC, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a
project description letter for a Conforming Zone Change, Tentative Map, Waiver of Development
Standards and Design Review for a proposed 5.5-acre, 46 lot single-family residential subdivision.

Project Description:

The project consists of a 5.5-acre, 46 lot residential subdivision with 8.37 lots per acre located along
Pecos Rd and Judson Ave. Currently the site is zoned R-4 Multiple-Family Residential District (High
Density), with a planned land use RUC ~ Residential Urban Center. We are requesting the site to be
zoned R-3.

Our project will consist of entry level, affordable housing by current market conditions. For pedestrian
safety we will provide sidewalks on both sides of the street. In addition to stylish exteriors, the homes
will include full length 20’ driveways with 2-car garages.

The subdivision will have access to the site from Clifford Street. We will also have access off of Bartlett
Avenue once improved. There will be 2-car garages provided for each unit for a total of 92 parking
spaces. Perimeter landscaping is being provided along Clifford Street, Pecos Road and Bartlett
Avenue. The trailer park to the south of our project has a landscape strip along their Northern
Boundary.

The houses will range in size from approximately 1,284 square feet to 1,603 square feet and will
consist of two-story homes (height of two-story homes will not exceed 26’-2"). There will be a total of 4
models each having 3 different elevations.

Conforming Zone Change — R-4 to R-3
The project site is bound by properties with planned land use and zoning as follows:
e South: R-T Manufactured Home Residential; RS — Residential Suburban
e West: R-1 Single Family Residential; Downtown Area of Influence (CNLV), C-2 General
Commercial & CG Commercial General
* North: R-E Rural Estates Residential & R-2 Medium Density Residential; RS ~ Residential
Suburban
e FEast: R-E Rural Estates Residential; RNP — Rural Neighborhood Preservation



On behalf of our client we like to request a zone change from R-4 to R-3. Since the project is bounded
on all sides by a mixture of residential zoning and on two sides by RS land use, we believe the zone
change will have no adverse effect on the established zoning intent for the surrounding area.

Design Review

We would like to apply for a design review for the excess fill at our edge conditions along portions of the
west and south boundaries. The site is extremely flat so due to sewer design constraints and the
natural topography of the site, lots 8 through 32 will experience increased fill up to & feet from the
existing ground.

Waiver of Standards — Wall Height

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards for the need of retaining walls up to
5 feet of retention with a 6 foot screen wall on top of the retaining for a total wall height range not to
exceed 11 feet. As mentioned under the Design Review, due to sewer design constraints and the
natural topography of the site, lots 8 through 32 will experience increased fill along the western and
southern boundaries, up to 5 feet in order to establish finished floors for those lots. To accommodate
the fill, increased retaining walls up to 5 feet will be required. The walls will not have an adverse impact
on the surrounding area adjacent to the site.

Waiver of Standards — 24” Box Trees

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards for the need of 24” box trees to be
planted within the 18’ power easement along the west side of our project running parallel with Pecos
Road. Due to this power easement being controlled by NV Energy, we are not allowed to install trees
under their power lines.

Waiver of Standards - 125’ Intersection Off-set

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards of the off-set at street intersections
to be less than the required 125'. This will be on Bartlett Avenue & Judson Avenue between Clifford
Street and Cosgrove Street. We currently have 87’ on Bartlett and 88’ on Judson. We feel this waiver
is justified due to the low volume of traffic on Clifford. We have 2 entries on Bartlett that lead to Clifford.
We also have an entry on Clifford at Judson. With 3 total entry's, we feel that 46 lots will not create an
issue for entering the proposed subdivision.

Waiver of Standards — Buffer adjacent to a less intensive use

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards of buffer adjacent to a less
intensive use. This will be on the south boundary line of the project, adjacent to existing mobile home
park (APN: 140-19-201-004). The proposed lots will have a landscaped backyard, facing the mobile
home park which already has some landscape and internal drive aisle adjacent to the property line.
Thus, we feel a waiver to this standard will not have any impact on the areas adjacent to the site.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development.
If you have any questions or require any additional information please call 702-362-8844.

Respectfully,

HMy

Brian Myers, P.E,
Project Manager



09/02/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS PECOS RD/BARTLETT AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS§-20-0327-OXFORD PECOS RETAIL, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Cour cated between Pecos Road
and Clifford Street, and between Bartlett Avenue (alignment)’and Dlion Avenie (alignient)
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). LW/rk/jd (For pdssibledction)

RELATED INFORMATION: A% /

APN:
140-19-101-014 through 140-19-101-017;

LAND USE PLAN:

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
The plans depict the vacation and abandonment of 'a 10 foot wide, 590 foot long drainage
casement near the cefiter ofthe'site. The eastment tun is an east/west direction. The applicant
indicates the easetfient is ger necessary for the’proposed development or surrounding area
since construction of the site’will provi opgr-trainage to the development and surrounding
area.

PriorXand Use qx\

$1s
/z{ﬁ)lication R\guéi B Action Date
Numhbet ™

NZC- }622-17\ Recl%ssiﬁ Miis site from R-E and C-1 zoning | Approved | October
to R-4 zoning for a multiple-family development | by BCC 2017
Y\C-OSOO 7 Orig}#\ally reclassified the south portion of the | Approved | June 2017

. site fo C-1 zoning for a mini-storage facility by BCC
Sun}mading La}r&se
\{’lanp(d Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Regidential Suburban (up to 8 R-E,R-2,& C-2 | Existing single family homes
du/ac), Commercial General & restaurant
South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-T Existing manufactured home
du/ac) park




‘Surroundmg Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation (up to | R-E & R-D Existing singls  family
2 du/ac), Residential Suburban (up to 8 homes A
du/ac)
West | City of North Las Vegas R-1 Ex:?'y@ sin%% family
hopfes

Related Applications A ( /\ \

Application Request N
Number

ZC-20-0326 A zone change to reclassify this sit;?/ﬁ— ﬁf(ing ar a compac\,\lot &’/n@le
family development is companion itefn on this ag da.\

TM-20-500105 | A tentative map for 46 single fa&iﬂy resﬁq;r&ial/m on 5.5 acrés is a

companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the gfoposed reg

uest medfs the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Public Works - Development Review

< that is not necessary for the site,

ommission finds that the application is consistent
in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

Applicant is ddvised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
\ warrant depdél or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
enied ifthe project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards

plétion within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
or the application will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
* Drainage study and compliance;
¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage thratigh the site;
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicablg/map su
® Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
* Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not preyént Public
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title
approvals.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
® No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: LGI HOMES - NEVA

CONTACT: JANNA FELIPE, TANEY ENGINER ING,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

¢

INES BOULEVARD,




¥

4& VACATION APPLICATION

%
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
s SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
APPLICATION TYPE DATEFILED: /1< /20 APP.NUMBER: VS _20.07327
PLANNER ASSIGNED: TABICAC __ Suntise  Mande
# VACATION & ABANDONMENT s, R \ ‘[ > :
ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC DATE: $[3/2¢ TIME: (. 30 5]
O EASEMENT(S) | FEE: 3875 OCCHECK #: _On_(we PG MEETING DATE——
O RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY | commissioNEr: _ LI BCCMTG DATE: __A[2/26  Q'cnpd
O EXTENSION OF TIME (en) OVERLAY(S)? ___— ZONE/AE/RNP: __ R.2
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? Y4 PFNA? YIO  PLANNED LAND USE: _S#m RUC

name: Oxford Pecos Retail, LLC

& o | AbDRESS: 620 Newport Center Dr #1100-505
gg city: Newport Beach staTtE: CA zip: 92660
& O | TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MAIL:

name: LGl Homes - Nevada, LLC

g ADDRESS: 2520 St. Rose Parkway, #201

:JQ city: Henderson STATE: NV 2z1p: 89704
& | TELePHONE: 702-499-6809 ceLL: N/A

= | e-maiL: jay.aston@igihomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:

£ | NAME: Taney Engineering / Attn: Janna Felipe

§ Apbress: 6030 S Jones Blvd

g | ciry: Las Vegas staTe: NV zip: 89118
& | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 ceLL: N/A

S | E-mAlL: jannai@taneycor, p.com REF CONTACT 1D #: 132565

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-19-101-014, 015, 016, 017, and 140-19-201-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: N. Pecos Rd and Judson Ave.

I, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to iniiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing
can be conducted.

Ll g7 Dinctesy CAphoitec)

Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Prin

) zof o ing this certif ifi y the identity of the
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identt
{S:TOTJ;%D;;‘WADA LB TRUPTI TRIVED! indrvidual who signed the document lo which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

> Y Notary Public - Califurnia
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME OF "/:f ese el

S Oeaage-Lounty #TE) STATE OF CALIFORMA COUNTY OF ()] &S %{’rz_
By | D 4 Commissinn # 27388 75 - Subscribed and sworn to {or affirmed) before me on this 3Y°’m§ ’
Sl o,
( ; et N7

<
Br_ Y == My Comm. Expires Jun 14, 2021 ) il
PUBLIC: - o |

PR

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, onsignature documentation is re_ggired if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity. 'W y}\ (@»@@ﬁ;
l T

e

s




q;NE Y CNGINEERING

........................................................................................................................................................

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

June 24, 2020
Job No: LGH-19-030

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Pecos & Judson
Justification Letter — Vacation
APN: 140-19-101-014 thru 017, and 140-1 9-201-003

Dear Planning Dept.:

Drainage Easement Vacation:

The purpose is to vacate a drainage easement, described in that certain Order of Vacation, VAC-27-89,
Recorded August 7, 1989 in Book 1 9890807, Instrument Number 00471 of Official Clark County,
Nevada Records.

There currently exists a 10 foot drainage easement running west to east along what would have been
the Judson Avenue roadway alignment if it were to ever be constructed across our project
site. Development of this project will dedicate 48 feet along this same roadway alignment so the
drainage easement is no longer required.

A legal description, exhibit, site plan and supporting documents have been provided for your review.
With this development, drainage easements are no longer required.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development.
If you have any questions or require any additional information please call (702)362-8844.

Respectfully,

Taney Engineering

N

Janna Felipe
Project Coordinator

Page 1 of 1



09/02/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PECOS & JUDSON PECOS RD/CAREY AVE
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-20-500105-OXFORD PECOS RETAIL. LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 46 single family residential lots and.com \«\lots on .5 acres
in an R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) Zone. /

Generally located on the east side of Pecos Road, 1,000 féet south of Carey Avgnue within
Sunrise Manor. LW/rk/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: \ /

APN:
140-19-101-014 through 140-19-101-01

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - RESIDENTIAL URBAN ER (FROM, 18 DU/AC TO 32 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

: single family residential development totaling 46 single family
} common arep lots on 5.5 acres. The density of the residential subdivision is 8.4
dwelling uxits pgr acrg. The lots range in size from a minimum of 2,807 square feet to a
ma&%r:\mm oR3<881 sqrare feet. The subdivision will be served by 48 foot wide private streets
which includes a sjdewalk on both sides of the street. The subdivision will have 2 points of
access \Kgq;g/h'/ﬁ%rd Street to the east and 1 point of access to Bartlett Avenue to the north.

Internal tq the site there is 1 community lot located near the front entry of the subdivision on
Clifford Stieet, along with landscape elements at the ends of the public streets.

Prior Land Use Requests
Application Request Action Date
Number

NZC-0622-17 | Reclassified this site from R-E and C-1 zoning | Approved | October
to R-4 zoning for a multiple-family development | by BCC 2017




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Acftion Date I
Number P
ZC-0500-97 | Originally reclassified the south portion of the site | Approved /funf%Ol?

to C-1 zoning for a mini-storage facility by BCC

/
Surrounding Land Use / (

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existii Land Use %

North | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-E,R-2, & C2 | Exi {\Si; sipgle family\homes
duw/ac), Commercial General ,&>;§stf dnt

South | Residential Suburban (up to 8| R-T E:{ié}?ng manufadtured hhge

du/ac) P# )
East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E & R-</ </fixis 71g§ngle familes

=

(up to 2 du/ac), Residential
Suburban (up to 8 du/ac)

Z]
West | City of North Las Vegas Exisfing single family homes

R-1 \
Related Applications / /\ \ \

Application Request

Number \ ™ \ \ Z
ZC-20-0326 A zone change to rccléfsify hissite to R-3 onlwg fdr a compact lot single
family development is dompaNion item on thi agenda

VS§-20-0327 A vacalitn an bandoz\{nent of W easement is a companion item
on thi§ agenda.

STANDARDS FQR/AP OVAL:

The applicant sh&ll demohstrgté that

propoyed réquest meets the goalp and purposes of Title

s ’ed, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada‘Revised Statutes.

ARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

* Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstancds or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards




completion within the time specified; and that a final map for all, or a portion, of the
property included under this application must be recorded within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance;

® Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation Adifferenes outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drajage througﬁle site;
Traffic study and compliance; A\
Full off-site improvements.

* Applicant is advised that approval of this application willfiot revent Public Work from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Cpde, Tiflé 30, or previpus land\ use
approvals,

Current Planning Division - Addressing
e Approved street name list from the Combined \F
provided.

ications Center shall be

Clark County Water Reclamation Dist'piét (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point\of Connection\(POC) \equest has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocatid ns,’&}‘%cl%uwatertea comiand feference POC Tracking
#0699-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; ‘anidhthat flow
estimates may require another POC \nalysis,

ntrifutions exceeding CCWRD

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

GINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BOULEVARD,



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: __ 7li5/20 APP.NUMBER: _7 /- 70-S00 (0]
PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___ZK TABICAC: _ N nrse e ot
TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: 2/12/2 TIME: G 304

g FEE: _3 7S0.c¢ PC MEETING DATE:—

5 | CHECK# _ON_f e Peayoncart BCC MEETING DATE: _9[2 /20 94004
COMMISSIONER: __)_\4) ZONE/AE/RNP: _ K-
OVERLAY(S)? _— PLANNED LAND USE: _ Sy £1C
TRAILS? Y /@ PFNA?Y /D NOTES:

name: Oxford Pecos Retail LLC

Z « | appress: 620 Newport Center Dr #1100-505
&2 | cirv: Newport Beach state: CA  zm 92660
&8_ g TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MAIL:

name: LGl Homes - Nevada LLC

E apDREss: 2520 St Rose Parkway #201

€ | ciry: Henderson state: NV 2p. 89074
& | reLerHone: 702-499-6809 ceLL: 702-499-6809

= | Emai: jay.aston@Igihomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:

~ | name: Taney Engineering / Attn: Janna Felipe

g ApDREss: 6030 South Jones Blvd

g crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 89118
% TELEPHONE: /02-362-8844 ceLL: N/A

8 E-MAIL: Jannaf@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #: 132565

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-19-101-014, 015, 016, 017, 140-19-201-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETs: N. Pecos Rd and Judson Ave

TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Pecos & Judson ,

NUMBER OF LOTS: 4b GROSSINET ACREAGE_D.5 A ¢ _5.)3 4C_GROSSINET DENSITY __§.37 Lots/Acre
i

B ——

I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified o
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and
answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete
and accurate before a hearing can be conducted {I. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to
install any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

B/}M/Zf ¢ fc1 CAéQ;oWW

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Ownes{Print)

Apatary public or other officer completing s certificate verifies only the identity of the
STATE OF 3 ividual who signed the document lo which this certificale is altached, and net the
COUNTY OF ,A% TRUPTI TRIVED! i@hlulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

% AY  Notary Public - Caifornie K 2 .

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON A SramptCommr s (DSTRTE OF CALIFORNIA_ COUNTY OF (Y, LK &
By ¢ \- ~ /_‘Z Commissinn ¢ 2783875 Sybscribed andswomta (oralﬁnnecgbefore me on this, ajal
NOTARY My Comm, Expires Jun 14, 2028 by
PUBLIC:

A
EeAE R R T e s A 3 2

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signatwadeaumentation is required if the appligant and/or properly owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capacity. {87, D G




....................................................................................................................................

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

July 14, 2020
LGH-19-030

Rob Kaminski

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Pecos & Judson I - a0 Sool o)
Tentative Map — Hold Letter

Dear Mr. Kaminski:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of our client, LGl Homes — Nevada, LLC, realizes the tentative
map will not be acted within NRS time frames. We respectfully request that the tentative
map is submitted concurrently with our other land use applications (Zone Change, Design
Review).

Thank you for your attention to this request. Please feel free to give us a call should you
have any questions.

Sincerely,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Janna Felipe
Project Coordinator



